PROCESSING FEE 
(NON- 
REFUNDABLE) 

Rs. 10,000/- plus 18% GST (i.e. Total Rs. 11800) 
for total project capacity quoted by each bidder, 
shall be submitted through NEFT/RTGS transfer in 
the account of DHBVN. 

(H) EARNEST MONEY 
DEPOSIT (EMD) 

Amount of INR 48,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty  
Eight Lakhs only) shall be submitted in the form of 
Bank Guarantee. 

(I) 

PERFORMANCE 
BANK GUARANTEE 

Bidders selected by DHBVNL based on this RfS shall 
submit Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) for a 
value of INR 1.20 Cr. (Rupees One Crore Twenty 
Lakhs only), prior to signing of BESPA as per terms

[...]

selected under this RfS will be eligible for grant of Viability Gap Funding (VGF) support 
by the Government for development of Battery Energy Storage Systems, and the same will 
be disbursed through DISCOM, as the case may be. 

b) Under this RfS, the VGF amount eligible for each Developer shall be limited to the amount 
calculated @Rs. 27,00,000/MWh (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs per MWh) or 30% of 
the capital cost of the Project Capacity awarded, whichever is lower. For example, for a 
Project Capacity of 10 MW/20 MWh, the maximum VGF amount to be sanctioned for the 
corresponding Project will be Rs. 5.40 Crores. BESS Developer shall submit certificate for

[...]

to, in order to examine cases where the BESSD faces delay in grant of the necessary 
approvals and permits, for a period substantially greater than the standard period of 
grant of approval by the respective organizations. 

19 Bank Guarantee towards Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 
19.1 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of  INR 48,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty  Eight 

Lakhs only) in the form of Bank Guarantee according to Format 7.3A and valid for 
09 months from the last date of bid submission, shall be submitted by the Bidder along 
with their bid, failing which the bid shall be summarily rejected. The Bank Guarantees